

## Resolution introduced by Supervisors Monroe, Merlino, Kenny and Dickinson

## APPROVING THE PLAN OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKE GEORGE IN CONNECTION WITH PARKING ON THE FORMER GASLIGHT VILLAGE PROPERTY DURING THE 2012 SUMMER SEASON

WHEREAS, the Park O&M Committee has recommended approving the plan presented by the Village of Lake George ("Village") in connection with parking during the 2012 summer season as follows:

1) Increasing the parking fee from Five Dollars (\$5) per vehicle to Ten Dollars (\$10) per vehicle;

2) Authorizing reimbursement to the Village of Lake George for providing parking attendants at a

rate of up to Twenty-One Dollars (\$21) per hour; and

3) Authorizing reimbursement to the Village of Lake George for use of portable toilets and portable

lighting as may be needed, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the plan presented by the Village of Lake George in connection with parking on the former Gaslight Village Property during the 2012 summer season, as set forth in the preambles of this resolution, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any documents necessary to the implementation of this parking plan, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be subject to adoption of a similar resolution by the Village of Lake George.